506699720 06/04/2021

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6746538

| SUBMISSION TYPE: | NEW ASSIGNMENT |
|-----------------------|----------------|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | ASSIGNMENT |

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Execution Date |
|--------------------|----------------|
| IMDEX GLOBAL, B.V. | 05/09/2018 |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | AUSTRALIAN MUD COMPANY PTY LTD | |
|-----------------|--------------------------------|--|
| Street Address: | 216 BALCATTA RD | |
| City: | BALCATTA | |
| State/Country: | AUSTRALIA | |
| Postal Code: | 6021 | |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

| Property Type | Number |
|---------------------|----------|
| Application Number: | 16321957 |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 805-693-0685

Email: felixfischer@fischeriplaw.com

Correspondent Name: FELIX L. FISCHER Address Line 1: 4525 HOLMAN ST.

Address Line 4: GOLDEN, COLORADO 80403

| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: | 1011 101091 |
|-------------------------|--------------------|
| NAME OF SUBMITTER: | FELIX L. FISCHER |
| SIGNATURE: | /Felix L. Fischer/ |
| DATE SIGNED: | 06/04/2021 |

Total Attachments: 3

source=WO2018023162-ASSGN-20181219-2068#page1.tif source=WO2018023162-ASSGN-20181219-2068#page2.tif source=WO2018023162-ASSGN-20181219-2068#page3.tif

PATENT 506699720 REEL: 056446 FRAME: 0266

DEED OF CONFIRMED ASSIGNMENT

THIS DEED IS MADE the twenty-eighth day of February 2018

BETWEEN

IMDEX GLOBAL BV OF HERIKERBERGWEG 238 1101 CM AMSTERDAM

ZUIDOOST, NETHERLANDS (the Assignors);

AND

AUSTRALIAN MUD COMPANY PTY LTD OF 216 BALCATTA RD BALCATTA,

WESTERN AUSTRALIA (the Assignee)

RECITALS

A. The Assignors are the applicant named in the following patent application:

| Application Number | Jurisdiction/ Organisation | TITLE | Provisional Priority Application Number |
|--------------------|-------------------------------|----------------------------------------------------------------------------------|------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|
| PCT/AU2017/050812 | WIPO | SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR DELIVERING A FLOWABLE SUBSTANCE AND BOREHOLE SEALING | AU2016903040 (Australia) Filing Date: 2 August 2016 AU2016903044 (Australia) Filing Date: 2 August 2016 |

(hereinafter the "Patent Application").

- B. The Assignors are the owners of the invention described by the Patent Application by way of assignment by the inventors thereof.
- C. The Patent Application are assets subject to an Asset Sale Agreement between the Assignors and Assignee and the parties have executed this Deed to confirm the Assignee's ownership of all rights in relation to the Patent Application from the date the Asset Sale Agreement was made, and to acknowledge receipt of good and valuable consideration for the acknowledgement and assignment of such rights to the Assignee.

THIS DEED WITNESSES

1. ASSIGNMENT

1.1 The Assignors acknowledges that the Assignee was entitled to exclusive ownership of all rights in relation to the Patent Application. The Assignors hereby assign, transfer and convey to Assignee the entire right, title and interest in and to said Patent Application, said invention, and in and to any and all Letters Patent on said invention that may be granted from the Patent Application, including any divisions, substitutions, continuations in whole or in part, conversions, reissues, additions or extensions thereof, said interest to be held and enjoyed by Assignee as fully and exclusively as it would have been held and enjoyed by said Assignors had this Assignment and transfer not been made.

REEL: 056446 FRAME: 0267

CONFIDENTIAL - © Australian Mud Company Pty Ltd 2018-05-04 v1

- 1.2 The Assignors acknowledge the receipt and adequacy of good and valuable consideration for the acknowledgement and the assignment effected by this Deed.
- 1.3 The Assignors authorise the Assignee to register this Deed with the patent and trademark offices of the relevant jurisdictions.
- 1.4 The Assignors agrees to provide any assistance reasonably required by the Assignee in order to give full effect to this Deed (including the execution of any documents). The Assignors irrevocably appoints each of the directors of the Assignee from time to time severally as the Assignors' attorney to do all acts and execute all documents which the Assignors are obliged to do or execute by this clause.

2. GENERAL

- 2.1 This Deed takes effect on the date stated on page 1.
- 2.2 In this Deed, unless the context does not permit it:
 - (a) a reference to the singular includes the plural and vice versa; and
 - (b) any form of the word "include" does not imply any limitation.
- 2.3 This Deed may be signed in multiple copies, all of which shall constitute a single Deed and each of which shall be deemed to be an original.
- 2.4 This Deed may be signed in counterparts. If this Deed is signed in counterparts, it shall not be legally enforceable until the parties exchange the signed counterparts, which may be by electronic means. If exchange is carried out electronically, each party must promptly deliver a hard copy of this Deed executed by it to the other party, but failure to do so will not affect the enforceability of this Deed.
- 2.5 The rights and obligations of the parties under this Deed do not merge on completion of any transaction contemplated by this Deed.

PATENT

REEL: 056446 FRAME: 0268

Executed as a Deed

SIGNED, SEALED AND DELIVERED by Imdex Global BV of Herikerbergweg 238 1101 CM Amsterdam Zuídoost, Netherlands by:

| by D | ustin | M | oges | |
|-----------|-------|------|----------|---|
| (D)/e/cto | r) | | 1 | |
| 1/1 | | 4 | | |
| /Signatu | re) | 1 | | 9 |
| ' | , P | 7 | | |
| JU | 151 | 2018 |) | |
| (Date) | 1 | | | _ |

| | (BASIL or/Secre | | UAA | 'LEE! | 247 |
|----------|--------------------|--------|-------------------------------------|---------|-----|
| (Duecu | ary secre | reary) | | | |
| (Signate | | | ale a l'agrapa e a l' L'agrapane | ******* | |
| Oignau | nel | | | | |
| 9/5/ | 12018 | 0 | | | |

(Date)

SIGNED, SEALED AND DELIVERED by Australian Mud Company Pty Ltd of 216 Balcatta Rd Balcatta, Western Australia by:

| by BERNIE RIOGEWAT | by PAUL ELANS |
|-----------------------|-----------------------|
| (Director) | (Director/Secretary) |
| | |
| (Signature) | (Signature) |
| 25/85/2016. (Date) | 25/05/2018: (Date) |